made within acceptable risk parameters after due evaluation.

 The Company’s investments are predominantly held in fixed deposits and liquid mutual funds (debt market). Mark
to market movements in respect of the Company’s investments are valued through the statement of profit and loss.
Fixed deposits are held with highly rated banks, have a short tenure and are not subject to interest rate volatility.

 Assumption made in calculating the sensitivity analysis

 The sensitivity of the relevant profit or loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in respective market risks. The
analysis excludes the impact of movements in market variables on the carrying values of gratuity and other post-
retirement obligations and provisions.

220  |  Ambuja Cements Limited

Notes to Financial Statements Standalone

 a) Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest
rates relates primarily to the security deposit taken from its dealers.

  Interest risk exposure

Particulars As at
31.12.2018

` in crore

As at
31.12.2017
` in crore

Security deposit from dealers (fixed rate)  404.67  362.10

Non Interest bearing borrowings  39.68  24.12

 Total  444.35  386.22

Interest rate sensitivities for unhedged exposure*

Security deposit from dealers (fixed rate)

 Impact of increase in 100 bps  3.86  5.71

 Impact of decrease in 100 bps  (3.86)  (5.71)

  * Interest rate sensitivity has been calculated assuming the borrowings outstanding at the reporting date have
been outstanding for the entire reporting period.

 b)  Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates relates primarily to the Company operating activities. The aim of the Company’s approach to manage
currency risk is to leave the Company with no material residual risk. The Company is not exposed to significant

[…]

Particulars As at 31.12.2018 As at 31.12.2017
` in crore Foreign

currency
` in crore

` in crore Foreign
currency

` in crore
Trade payable and other current financial liabilities
(Unhedged)
 CHF  2.66  0.04  0.39  0.01
 DKK  -  -  -  -
 EURO  4.38  0.05  4.26  0.06
 GBP  0.01  -  -  -
 JPY  1.01  1.60  -  0.01
 SEK  0.27  0.03  0.01  -
 SGD  0.12  -  0.10  -
 USD  10.59  0.16  90.62  1.33
 CNY  0.89  0.09  -  -
Foreign exchange derivatives
 USD (Hedged) - Forward contracts against

imports
 64.11  0.91  -  -

Trade receivables, loans and other financial assets
 USD  2.55  0.04  2.76  0.04
 CHF  0.17  -  0.54  0.01
 DKK  0.01  -  -  -
 EURO  6.32  0.06  7.03  0.10
 GBP  0.01  -  -  -
 JPY  1.90  3.01  -  0.01
 SGD  0.22  -  0.07  -
 SEK  0.24  0.03  -  -

Note 54 - Financial risk management objectives

Ambuja Cements Limited  |  221

Notes to Financial Statements Standalone

  Foreign currency sensitivity on unhedged exposure (1% increase / decrease in foreign exchange rates will have
the following impact on profit before tax).

Particular As at 31.12.2018 As at 31.12.2017
1 %

Increase
1 %

decrease
1 %

Increase
1 %

decrease
` in crore ` in crore ` in crore ` in crore

Trade Payables
 CHF  0.03  (0.03)  - -
 EURO  0.04  (0.04)  0.04  (0.04)
 GBP - - 0.04 (0.04)
 JPY  0.01 (0.01)  -  -
 SEK - - - -
 SGD - - - -
 USD  0.11  (0.11)  0.91  (0.91)
 CNY  0.01 (0.01)  -  -
Trade Receivable
 USD  0.02  (0.02)  0.03 (0.03)
 CHF - -  0.01  (0.01)
 DKK - - - -
 EURO  0.07  (0.07)  0.07  (0.07)
 GBP - -  -  -
 JPY  0.02 (0.02)  -  -
 SGD 0.01 (0.01)  - -
 SEK - -  - -

  In the Company’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk
because the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year / in
future years.

 c)  Other price risk

  Other price risk includes commodity price risk. The Company primarily imports coal, pet coke and gypsum. It is
exposed to commodity price risk arising out of movement in prices of such commodities. Such risks are monitored
by tracking of the prices and are managed by entering into fixed price contracts, where considered necessary.